
Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the The Jeffrey 
Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on 
Monday, 20 March 2017 at 5:00 pm. 

D. Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    

  The Standards Committee to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 
2016. 

 
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 6. TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE STANDARDS WORKING 
GROUP (WORK PLAN)   

 

  Members to consider the draft Terms of Reference for the 
Standards Working Group (Work Plan). 

   

 7. WORK PLAN FOR THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2017/2018    

  Councillors to consider a Work Plan for the Standards Committee. 
   

 8. REVIEW - WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY    

  The Standards Committee to consider a draft revised 
Whistleblowing Policy following the consideration undertaken by 
the Standards Working Group (Work Plan.)  (Copy herewith) 

   

 9. PARISH COUNCILLORS AND INDEPENDENT MEMBERS    

  Members to consider the process for the recruitment of Parish 
Council Members and Independent Members of the Standards 
Committee. 

   

 10. TRAINING STRATEGY    

  The Standards Committee to consider the report of the Standards 
Working Group (Work Plan) regarding the Training Strategy for 
Ethical and Governance Matters. 

   



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 

   

 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

 

   

<TRAILER_SECTION> 
A8175 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 19 December 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Suresh  Patel (Chair); Councillor Brian Oldham (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Brian Markham,  Les Marriott, Nilesh Parekh, Cathrine Russell 
and  Zoe Smith 
 

  
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2015 as a true and 
accurate record.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. TRAINING FOR COUNCILLORS - MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT AND  
REGISTER OF INTERESTS 

The Standards Committee received an update on recent Councillor training – Members 
Code of Conduct and Register of Interest. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report is noted.  
 

6. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

The Standards Committee received a briefing on the Whistleblowing Policy. 
 
The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard: 
 

 The Whistleblowing Policy is due to be reviewed. 

 In response to a query regarding anonymous whistleblowing, the Standards 
Committee was advised that if the culture of the organisation is right, individuals will 
put their name to a complaint. 

 A Whistleblowing log is kept and the majority of complaints are anonymous. There 
has been very few over the last year. 

 The Standards Committee commented on the use of an external organisation to deal 
with whistleblowing; acknowledging the success of using an external organisation 
elsewhere.  The Committee felt it was useful for external organisations to deal with 
whistleblowing. 

 It is important for the Standards Committee is involved in the monitoring and review 
of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure 
 

 

1

Agenda Item 2



Resolved: 
 
That the report is noted.  
 
 

7. WORKPLAN FOR THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

The Standards Committee was asked to consider adopting a Work Plan for the Standards 
Committee for 2017/2018.   
 
It was suggested that a Working Group is set up to consider Ethics, Governance and 
Governance issues for inclusion within the Work Plan.  The Working Group would develop 
the list of suggested issues as presented in the report and add any further items as 
appropriate. The draft Work Plan would then be presented to the Standards Committee at its 
meeting on 20 March 2017 for approval. 
 
Membership of the Working Group (Work Plan for the Standards Committee) would 
comprise Councillors Patel, Oldham, B Markham and Smith. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Working Group (Work Plan for the Standards Committee) to develop a draft Work Plan 
for the Standards Committee and present it to the meeting of the Standards Committee on 
20 March 2017 for approval. 
  
 

8. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 5:27 pm 
 
 
  
 

2



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 

 

  
20 March 2017 
 
No 
 
Borough Secretary and Monitoring 
Officer  
 

 
 

1.  Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to present the draft Terms of Reference of the 

Standards Working Group (Work Plan) for the Committee’s approval. 
 
2.  Recommendations 

 
2.2  To approve the Terms of Reference of the Standards Working Group (Work 

Plan) at Appendix 1. 
   
3.  Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background and Issues 
 
3.1.1 At its meeting held on 19 December 2016, the Standards Committee set up a 

Working Group to put together a draft Work Plan for the Standards Committee 
for 2017/2018. The Working Group consists of Councillors, Patel, Oldham, 
Smith and B. Markham.  The establishment of a Work Plan will ensure that the 
Committee can meet all of its responsibilities and obligations during the year.  
It is seen as good practice for the Standards Committee to produce an annual 
Work Plan. 

 
3.1.2 The Standards Working Group, at its meeting on 19 January 2017, considered 

draft Terms of Reference for the Working Group, and provided comment and 
suggestions.  In the objectives of the draft Terms of Reference, it is stated that 
the Working Group will action items on the Work Plan, as necessary, prior to, 
or following, their consideration by the Standards Committee; this will include 
carrying out reviews and commenting on draft Strategies, Policies, Codes and 

Report Title 
 

Standards Working Group (Work Plan)  – Terms of 
Reference     

Appendices: 1 

3

Agenda Item 6



other Council documents and processes that are within the remit of the 
Standards Committee.  

 
3.1.3 Following approval of the Terms of Reference, the Working Group can then 

embark upon the work that it has been commissioned by the Standards 
Committee to undertake. 

3.1.4 Appended to this briefing note are draft Terms of Reference for the Standards 
Working Group (Work Plan) for the Standards Committee’s consideration and 
comment. 

3.2    Choices 
 
3.2.1 Members are asked to approve the Terms of Reference for the Standards 

Working Group (Work Plan) at Appendix 1 of this report.  
 
4.   Implications (inclu
[...]
e on the items identified on the Work Plan at Appendix 
1 as requiring Working Group input and bring such items to the Standards 
Committee for consideration and decision as required. 

 
3.  Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background and Issues 
 

3.1.1 At its meeting held on 19 December 2016, the Standards Committee set up a 

Working Group to put together a draft Work Plan for the Standards Committee 

for 2017/2018. The Working Group consists of Councillors Patel, Oldham, 

Smith and B Markham.  The establishment of a Work Plan will ensure that the 

Committee can meet all of its responsibilities and obligations during the year.  

It is seen as good practice for the Standards Committee to produce an annual 

Work Plan. 

 

Report Title 
 

 Work Plan 2017/2018 for the Standards Committee     

Appendices: 1 

7

Agenda Item 7



3.1.2 The Standards Working Group, at its meeting on 19 January 2017 considered 

the draft 2017/2018 Work Plan for the Standards Committee that includes a 

number of issues and priorities for the Committee to address over the course 

of the year.  The Working Group provided comment and suggestions on the 

draft 2017/2018 Work Plan and agreed that the draft at Appendix 1 would be 

presented to the Standards Committee at its meeting on 20 March 2017 for 

approval.   

   

3.1.3 Following approval of the Work Plan, work for the Standards Committee can 

be programmed in for the year.   

 

3.1.4 The approval of a Work Plan for the Standards Committee will not affect the 

responsibility or discretion of the Committee during the year, as the 

Committee can, at subsequent meetings, agree to update the Work Plan, if 

necessary. 

 
3.2      Choices 
 
3.2.1 Members are asked to approve the draft 2017/2018 Standards Committee 

Work Plan at Appendix 1 of this report.  
 
3.2.2 Members are recommended to ask the Working Group, Work Plan to 

commence work in accordance with their Terms of Reference on the items 
identified on the 
[...]
arch 2017 
 
  
 
  

 
CIPFA International 
Framework: Good 
Governance in the 
Public Sector  

 
The Committee to receive briefings on the 
CIPFA International Framework: Good 
Governance in the Public Sector in so far as it 
relates to the work of the Standards 
Committee. 

 
The Standards Committee 

 
   

  
As required 

812



 

 
 NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE – WORK PLAN 2017/2018 
 

DRAFT VERSION  

TT – Standards Committee  - Work Plan 2017 2018 4 

 
Topic Area 

 
Rationale 

 
Responsibility 

 
Anticipated 

Meeting date (s) 

 
Ethical and 
Governance Matters 
Training 

 
To receive a briefing on training that has 
taken place for all Members on ethical and 
governance matters 

 
The Standards Committee 

 
  

 
March 2018 

 
Annual Report of the 
Standards 
Committee 

 
To receive the Annual Report of the 
Standards Committee 2017/2018 to include 
update about delivery of  the Work Plan and 
monitoring data 

 
The Standards Committee 

 
March 2018 

  
Work Plan 2018/2019 
for the Standards 
Committee 

  
To approve the Work Plan 2018/2019 for the 
Standards Committee 

 
Standards Working Group 

 
The Standards Committee 

 
  

  
 
 
March 2018 

 
 
NB: The approval of a Work Plan for the Standards Committee will not affect the responsibility or discretion of the Committee during the year, as the Committee can, at subsequent 

meetings, agree to update the Work Plan, if it is necessary to do so. 

913



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 

 

  
20 March 2017 
 
Yes 
 
Borough Secretary and Monitoring 
Officer  
 

 
 

1.  Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to present a draft Whistleblowing Policy to the 

Standards Committee. 
 
2.  Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the Standards Committee: 
 
2.1 recommend to Cabinet that the Council retain an external provider to operate 

an external whistleblowing hotline for the Council;  
 
2.2 recommend the draft Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure attached at 

Appendix 1 to Cabinet for approval; and 
 
2.3 recommend to Cabinet that upon adoption of a new Whistleblowing Policy and 

Procedure, training on whistleblowing is provided to Councillors and Council 
staff, alongside a campaign to raise awareness of whistleblowing 
arrangements.     

 
3.  Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Council currently has a Whistleblowing Policy in place as part of its overall 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy.  
 

Report Title 
 

 Review - the Whistleblowing Policy. 

Appendices: 1 

14

Agenda Item 8



3.1.2 Whistleblowing refers to the act of reporting or exposing wrongdoing either 
internally, within the organisation, or externally, for example to a regulator.   

 
3.1.3 The purpose of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy is to enable those who 

work for the Council to disclose allegations of malpractice and be confident 
that the matter will be effectively investigated and that they will not be left 
vulnerable to any form of victimisation, or be subject to reprisal as a result of 
“blowing the whistle”.   

 
3.1.4 The following lists examples of types of malpractice that might be 

reported/disclosed under the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy: 
 

 Conduct which is a criminal offence or a breach of law 

 Dangerous procedures risking the health, safety or welfare of other 
employees or members of the public 

 Damage to the environment 

 Unauthorised use of public funds 

 Fraud or corruption 

 Sexual or physical abuse of clients  

 Disclosures related to miscarriages of justice 

 Other unethical conduct 

 
3.1.5 Whistleblowing is an important aspect of good governance within 

organisations.  Maintaining an effective Whistleblowing Policy contributes to 
an organisational environment where the prevention of fraud and malpractice 
is encouraged and where its detection is promoted.   

 
3.1.6 A full review of the Whistleblowing Policy is being undertaken as part of the 

implementation of the Council’s Governance Action Plan (that was considered 
by Audit Committee on 5th December 2016). 
 

3.1.7 At its meeting in December 2016, the Standards Committee considered an 
update report on the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy.   

 
3.1.8 At its December 2016 meeting, the Standards Committee established a 

Working Group to prepare a draft Work Plan for the Committee.  In 
accordance with the draft Work Plan for the Standards Committee, the 
Committee is to participate in the refresh of the Council’s Whistleblowing 
Policy and Procedure and its implementation.   

 
3.1.9 The Working Group (Work Plan) has commenced work in relation to the 

Whistleblowing Policy.  The Working Group (which comprises of Councillors 
Patel, Oldham, Smith and B. Markham) met on 2nd March 2017 and 
considered the broad principles of the draft Whistleblowing Policy attached at 
Appendix 1.  The Working Group also considered in detail the principle of the 
Council having an external whistleblowing hotline.   
 

3.1.10 Organisations sometimes provide the option for their staff to blow the whistle 
to an external provider, in addition to the ordinary routes for whistleblowing 
disclosures to be made within the organisation.  The draft Whistleblowing 
Policy at Appendix 1 includes the provision of an external whistleblowing 

15



hotline.  The Council’s current Whistleblowing Policy does not include an 
external hotline.   
 

3.1.11 The draft Whistleblowing Policy encourages staff to raise any concerns they 
may have through standard Line Management initially, to allow those in 
positions of responsibility to address the issue and seek an explanation for the 
behaviour or activity.  The draft Policy states that if the individual with the 
concern does not feel that Managers within their area have addressed the 
concern, or they prefer not to raise it with their 
[...]
(If an organisation receives a very low number of 
disclosures or no disclosures, this could indicate a lack of confidence in 
the organisation’s whistleblowing arrangements rather than indicating 
that there are no matters of concern within the organisation).   

 
3.1.14 The Standards Working Group, at its meeting on 2nd March 2017 considered 

the broad principles of the draft Policy at Appendix 1 and agreed that: 
 

16



 officers should further investigate the provision of an external 
organisation to provide a confidential hotline as part of the 
Whistleblowing Policy; and 
 

 the draft Policy be presented to this meeting of the Standards 
Committee for its consideration.   

 
3.1.15 The Standards Working Group discussed the importance of training to ensure 

that all Councillors and staff are aware of the Council’s whistleblowing 
arrangements.  When a revised Whistleblowing Policy is formally adopted by 
the Council, it will be important to ensure that there is a campaign to raise 
awareness of the Policy and Procedure and ensure that training takes place.   

 
3.2      Choices 
 
3.2.1  It is therefore recommended that Standards Committee: 
 

a) recommend to Cabinet that the Council retain an external provider to 
operate an external whistleblowing hotline for the Council;  

 
b) recommend the draft Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure attached at 

Appendix 1 to Cabinet for approval; and 
 
c) recommend to Cabinet that upon adoption of a new Whistleblowing 

Policy and Procedure, training on whistleblowing is provided to 
Councillors and Council staff, alongside a campaign to raise awareness 
of whistleblowing arrangements.     

 
3.2.2 Standards Committee could choose not to recommend the introduction of an 

external whistleblowing hotline.  However, introducing an external 
whistleblowing hotline would be a strengthening of the Council’s governance 
processes for the reasons set out in this Report, and would therefore 
contribute to the overall
[...]
998, in certain circumstances to employees who have made a 

24



 

7 

whistleblowing disclosure, do not extend to disclosures made by members of the 
public.   

11. MONITORING 

The Monitoring Officer will regularly review the effectiveness of the Council’s 

Whistleblowing Policy and engage elected Members in this process in accordance 

with the Council’s governance framework.   

12. CONTACTS 

 

Monitoring Officer 

 

 

 

Monitoring Officer’s internal 

confidential Whistleblowing Hotline 

Francis Fernandes 

01604 837334 

ffernandes@northampton.gov.uk 

 

07900 052789 

 

 

Chief Executive David Kennedy 

01604 837726 

dkennedy@northampton.gov.uk 

 

[External Whistleblowing hotline] 

[insert hours of operation] 

[insert Company name and contact 

details] 

 

Public Concern at Work  

(Independent whistleblowing charity) 

Helpline: (020) 7404 6609 

E-mail: whistle@pcaw.org.uk 

Website: www.pcaw.org.uk 

 

 

25

mailto:ffernandes@northampton.gov.uk
mailto:dkennedy@northampton.gov.uk
http://www.pcaw.org.uk/


 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 

 

  
20 March 2017 
 
No 
 
Borough Secretary and Monitoring 
Officer  
 

 

1.  Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to ask the Standards Committee to consider the 

need to recruit Independent Members and Parish Council Members for 
appointment to the Standards Committee. 

 
2.  Recommendations 

 
2.1 It is recommended that the Standards Committee instruct the Working Group, 

Work Plan to: 
 

a) devise and conduct a process for the recruitment of two Parish Councillors 
and two Independent Members to be recommended for co-option onto the 
Standards Committee; and 
 

b) following conclusion of the process, bring recommendations to the 
Standards Committee for appointments by co-option of Parish Council 
Members and Independent Members of the Standards Committee.   

 

 
3.  Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background and Issues 
 
3.1.1 The Terms of Reference of the Standards Committee set out in Article 10 of 

the Council’s Constitution state: 
 
 The Standards Committee will be composed of 9 Councillors.  In addition the 

Standards Committee shall appoint:  

Report Title 
 

 Recruitment of Parish Councillors and Independent 
Members to the Standards Committee 

Appendices: 0 

26

Agenda Item 9



  

 such Independent Members as the Committee considers appropriate.  The 
Independent Members shall not have the right to vote; 

 

 two Parish Council Members without the right to vote. 
 
3.1.2 The Terms of Reference also provide for the Standards Committee to 

establish a Hearings Panel.  The Hearings Panel would be convened on an ad 
hoc basis where a Code of Conduct complaint against a Councillor (Borough 
or Parish) had progressed through the process to the stage where it becomes 
necessary to determine whether a Councillor has failed to comply with the 
Code of Conduct.  If the complaint in question was about a Parish Councillor, 
one of the two Parish Council Members of the Standards Committee would be 
an additional member of the Hearings Panel.   

 
3.1.3 There are currently two vacancies on the Committee for Parish Council 

Members.   
 
3.1.4 There are currently two vacancies on the Committee for Independent 

Members.   
 

3.1.5 The Independent Members who are appointed to the Standards Committee 
are different from the statutory Independent Persons appointed by Full Council 
pursuant to the Localism Act 2011.  The ability to co-opt Independent 
Members onto the Standards Committee is something that the Council has 
chosen to do.  The purpose of having co-opted Independent Members on the 
Standards Committee is to bring external, independent views onto the 
Committee.   By contrast, the statutory Independent Persons are not members 
of the Standards Committee.  The statutory Independent Persons have 
specific roles in relation to standards case work (ie. where complaints are 
received by the Monitoring Officer that a Borough Councillor or Parish 
Councillor has breached the Code of Conduct).    

 
3.1.6 As the Standards Committee commences work on the matters set out in its 

Work Plan for 2017/18, it will become increasingly important that the 
Committee has full membership.  Although Parish Councillors and 
Independent Members on the Committee will not have the right to vote, they 
will bring valuable, external views and knowledge to the Committee.     
 

3.1.7 It will be important for the Work Group to ensure that it carries out a process 
that communicates widely in advertising these vacancies to ensure a sufficient 
range and number of potential applicants are reached.  The Standards 
Committee Work Plan anticipates that the Standards Committee will be in a 
position to make appointments at its next meeting in June 2017.  This will 
depend on the success of the recruitment process.       

 
3.2 Choices 
 
3.2.1 It is recommended that the Standards Committee instruct the Working Group, 

Work Plan to: 
 

27



a) devise and conduct a process for the recruitment of two Parish Councillors 
and two Independent Members to be recommended for co-option onto the 
Standards Committee; and 
 

b) following conclusion of the process, bring recommendations to the 
Standards Committee for appointments by co-option of Parish Council 
Members and Independent Members of the Standards Committee.   

   
3.2.2 The alternative is to leave the Committee without Parish and Independent 

Members.  This is not recommended.   
 
4.   Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 This report does not have any direct policy implications.  

 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1 This report does not have any direct resource implications.   
 
4.3 Legal 
  
4.3.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.   
 
4.4 Equality 
 
4.4.1 There are no direct equality and diversity implications arising from this report.  

Any process used to select individuals for recommendation to the Standards 
Committee in the event that there are a number of expressions of interest to 
become wither a Parish Council Member of Independent Member of the 
Committee, will have due regard to equality and diversity implications.   

 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

 
4.5.1 Not applicable.  

 
4.6 Other Implications 

 
4.6.1 None. 

5.  Background Papers 

 
5.1 Report - Parish Councillors and Independent Members to the Standards 

Committee – December 2015 
 
 
 
 

Francis Fernandes 
Borough Secretary 

 

28



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 

 

  
20 March 2017 
 
No 
 
Borough Secretary and Monitoring 
Officer  
 

 
 

1.  Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to ask the Standards Committee to consider 

adopting a Training Strategy in relation to Ethical and Governance Matters for 
all Councillors 

 
2.  Recommendations 

 
2.1  To approve the ‘Training Strategy – Ethical and Governance Matters’ at 

Appendix 1, which is for all Councillors. 
 
2.2 To instruct the Borough Secretary to make arrangements for the delivery of 

training for Members in accordance with the Training Strategy on Ethical and 
Governance Matters.   

    
3.  Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background and Issues 
 
3.1.1 At its meeting held on 19 December 2016, the Standards Committee set up a 

Working Group to put together a draft Work Plan for the Standards Committee 
for 2017/2018. Membership of the Working Group consists of Councillors 
Patel, Oldham, Smith and B. Markham.  The establishment of a Work Plan will 
ensure that the Committee can meet all of its responsibilities and obligations 
during the year.  It is seen as good practice for the Standards Committee to 
produce an annual Work Plan. 

 

Report Title 
 

Training Strategy for Councillors – Ethical and 
Governance Matters     

Appendices: 1 

29

Agenda Item 10



3.1.2 As detailed on the Work Plan, the Standards Committee is scheduled to 
consider on 20 March 2017, a draft Training Strategy for all Members of the 
Council in relation to ethical and governance matters (and to include specific 
training for the Standards Committee).  The draft ‘Training Strategy – Ethical 
and Governance Matters’ was considered by the Standards Working Group 
(Work Plan) at its meeting on 2 March 2017.      

3.1.3 The Working Group felt that the draft ‘Training Strategy for Councillors – 
Ethical and Governance Matters’ was wide ranging and the topics suggested 
for inclusion were supported.  The Working Group asked that Councillor 
training on gifts and hospitality is programmed early in the Councillor 
Development Programme 2017/2018, in consultation with the Councillor 
Development Group. 

3.1.4 Appended to this briefing note is a draft ‘Training Strategy for Councillors – 
Ethical and Governance Matters’ for the Standards Committee’s consideration 
and comment. 

3.2   Choices 
 
3.2.1 Members are asked to approve the draft ‘Training Strategy for Councillors - 

Ethical and Governance Matters’ at Appendix 1.       
 
4.   Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 This report does not have any direct policy implications.  

 
4.2 Resources and Risk 
 
4.2.1 There will be a resource implication, in terms of officer time if training is 

delivered internally and if external providers are procured, there will be a cost 
implication.   
 

4.2.2 Adopting a comprehensive Training Strategy and delivering high quality 
training to all Councillors that covers governance matters will assist the 
Council in reducing any potential risk to the Council that could arise through 
Councillors being inadequately trained or informed about governance matters.    
 

4.3 Legal 
  
4.3.1  There are no legal implications arising directly fro
[...]
 Matters will be a key component of 

the Councillor Induction Programme 

33


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Terms of Reference for the Standards Working Group (Work Plan)
	4 Terms of Reference for the Working Group - draft for Standards Committee...

	7 Work Plan for the Standards Committee 2017/2018
	Draft Standards Work Plan 2017 2018  for Standards Committee
	4 Workplan for the Standards Committee 2017/2018
	Appendix to Briefing Note 1 - Draft Standards Work Plan 2017 2018 tt mm 16.1.17



	8 Review - Whistleblowing Policy
	277489 - Appendix 1 to report to SC 20.3.17 - Draft Whistleblowing Policy

	9 Parish Councillors and Independent Members
	10 Training Strategy
	5 Training Strategy draft for Standards Committee 20 March




Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 20 March 2017 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Suresh Patel (Chair); Councillor  Brian Oldham (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Andrew Kilbride and Les Marriott 
 

  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cathrine Russell and Michael Hill. 
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2016 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record. 
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none. 
 

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE STANDARDS WORKING GROUP (WORK 
PLAN) 

The Standards Committee considered the draft Terms of Reference for the Standards 
Working Group (Work Plan).    The Chair advised that the Standards Working Group (Work 
Plan) had considered the draft Terms of Reference in detail and agreed that it should be 
presented to the Standards Committee for approval. 
 
Following approval of the Terms of Reference for the Standards Working Group (Work 
Plan), the Working Group could embark upon the work that it has been commissioned to 
undertake by the Standards Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference for the Standards Working Group (Work 

Plan) are approved. 
 

7. WORK PLAN FOR THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2017/2018 

The Standards Committee was asked to approve the draft 2017/2018 Standards Committee 
Work Plan. 
 
It was noted that the establishment of a Work Plan would ensure that the Committee can 
meet all of its responsibilities and obligations during the year.  It is seen as good practice for 
the Standards Committee to produce an annual Work Plan.  The Chair advised that the 
Standards Working Group (Work Plan) had considered the draft Work Plan in detail and 
agreed that it should be presented to the Standards Committee for approval. 
 
In response to a query, the Standards Committee was advised that the approval of a Work 



Plan for the Standards Committee would not affect the responsibility or discretion of the 
Committee during the year, as the Committee could, at subsequent meetings, agree to 
update the Work Plan, if it is necessary to do so.  The Committee suggested that the Work 
Plan is a standing agenda item at each meeting of the Standards Committee. 
 
In answer to a query regarding the Standards regime, the Committee was advised that 
arrangements are in place and initial assessments are dealt with by the Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with one of the Council’s statutory Independent Persons. The Scheme is a 
serious, lengthy, complicated process. It is robust.  Plans are in place to look at the process 
to ascertain whether it could be made less lengthy.    Complaints would only come before 
the Standards Committee if a complaint went to a Hearing following an investigation.  
Membership of the Hearings Panel would be drawn from the Standards Committee. 
 
In answer to a query regarding the Independent Persons, the Committee heard that the 
Independent Person is normally “invisible” to the Committee. The Independent Person 
advise the Standards complaints process.  It was suggested that when training is scheduled 
for the Standards Committee that the Independent Persons are invited to attend. 
 
AGREED: 1)  That the Work Plan for the Standards Committee 2017/2018 be agreed. 
 
  2)  That the Work Plan for the Standards Committee 2017/2018 is a standing 

agenda item of every meeting of the Standards Committee. 
 
 3)  That the Working Group (Work Plan) commences on work in accordance 

with its Terms of Reference as identified on the Work Plan. The Working 
Group is required to input into these items and bring such items to the 
Standards Committee for consideration and decision as required. 

 
 
 

8. REVIEW - WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

The Standards Committee received the draft Whistleblowing Policy.  The Standards Working 
Group (Work Plan), at its meeting on 2 March 2017, considered the broad principles of the 
draft Policy and agreed that  Officers should further investigate the provision of an external 
organisation to provide a confidential hotline as part of the Whistleblowing Policy and that 
the draft Policy is presented to this Committee. 
 
The Standards Working Group (Work Plan) agreed that it recommended the introduction of 
an external whistleblowing hotline. 
 
RESOLVED: 1) The Standards Committee recommends to Cabinet that the 

Council retains an external provider to operate an external 
whistleblowing hotline for the Council. 

 
2)  The Standards Committee recommends to Cabinet that the draft 
Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure, as appended to the report, is 
approved. 
 
3)  The Standards Committee recommends to Cabinet that upon 
the adoption of a new Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure, training on 
whistleblowing is provided to Councillors and Officers, alongside a 
campaign to raise awareness of whistleblowing arrangements. 

 

9. PARISH COUNCILLORS AND INDEPENDENT MEMBERS 

The Standards Committee was asked to consider the need to recruit Independent Members 



and Parish Councillors for appointment to the Standards Committee. 
 
The Committee was reminded of the Terms of Reference of the Standards Committee as set 
out in Article 10 of the Council’s Constitution.  There are currently two vacancies on the 
Committee for Parish Councillors and two vacancies on the Committee for Independent 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Standards Committee instructs the Working Group (Work Plan) to: 
  

1) Devise and conduct a process for the recruitment of two Parish Councillors 
and two Independent Members to be recommended for co-option onto the 
Standards Committee, and 
 

2) Following conclusion of the process, the Working Group (Work Plan) brings 
recommendations to the Standards Committee for appointments by co-
option of Parish Councillors and Independent Members of the Standards 
Committee. 

 

10. TRAINING STRATEGY 

The Standards Committee was asked to consider adopting a Training Strategy in relation to 
Ethical and Governance Matters for all Councillors. 
 
The draft Training Strategy in relation to Ethical and Governance Matters was considered by 
the Standards Working Group (Work Plan) at its meeting on 2 March 2017.  The Working 
Group felt that the draft Strategy was wide-ranging and supported all topics included within 
it.  The Working Group asked that Councillor training on gifts and hospitality is programmed 
early in the Councillor Development Programme 2017/2018, in consultation with the 
Councillor Development Group.   
 
In answer to a query, the definition of gifts and hospitality was provided. 
 
RESOLVED: 1) That the Training Strategy – Ethical and Governance Matters for 

all Councillors is approved. 
 
  2) That The Borough Secretary is instructed to make arrangements 

for the delivery of training for Members in accordance with the Training 
Strategy in relation to Ethical and Governance Matters. 

 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 5:32 pm 
 
 
M8175 
 


